FORM OF ORDER SHEET

. Court of

Appeal No. 1390/ ZOZ4 )

S.No. Date of order Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
proceedings '

1 2 3

- |29-Aug-24. '. The appeal of Mr. MUSHTAQ ALT presented
today by Mr. Amjad Ali Mardan Advocate. It is fixed for
preliminary hearing before Single Bench at Peshawar on 20-

Sep—24. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant.

By order of the Chairman

1%
RE RA




&N

- BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
' SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

| SerwceAppeaI No. /(?Cfb /12024

Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS-04, Consumer
Court Mardan) S/O Sadar Khan R/O Mohallah -
Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil and Distt Mardan

" .. Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education
~ Department KP, Cw:l Secretariat, Peshawar and
Others . S Respondents

__INDEX

| S.No | Description of Annexure | Page
Documents ’

1 | Service Appeal along )1}
with affidavit

2 Application for
restraining
respondents from )2-13
recovery along with |
affidavit

3 | Copy of pos'ting - A -
order along with IR

| monthly salary | _

statement

4 - | Copy of impugned B
| order of recovery - 6
dated 08.04.2019 ' '

5 - |Copy of e
| departmental appeal
‘to Secretary Law/ ,7’ 20
Industry dated o

23.09.2020

6 Copy of the D
impugned order 2
dated 31.07.2024 - :

7 | Copy of the E

impugned audit para



8 | Wakalatnama - Y

Eje=

Appe
Through

e

A a /L/{/ |
ardarfj?&/” L)u\)L“T'
Advocate it COMRE
Supr:mﬁourt of Paklstan
& Muhammad Talha Khan (Mardan)
Advocate et e
- MUHAmIRe 130G Sl
ngh Court B Advocale
. High Couil
Dated: 7/‘2 .08. 2024 |




R

'~ BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA (4 )
| 'SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR = "

~Service Appeal No. /3 ?0 | /202'4

Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS-04, Consumer
Court Mardan) S/0O Sadar Khan R/O Mohallah
Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil and Distt Mardan

. .. Appellant

VERSUS
1. Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary |

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education .
Department KP, Ciyil Secretariat, Peshawar

2. Secretary  Finance, Govt of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar |

'3'. Budget Officer-VIII, Finance Department, Govt
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil - Secretariat
Peshawar A :

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 10t
Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, Peshawar

5. Accounts Officer (MAD), Accountant General KP
| Office, 10" Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt,
Peshawar - '

6. District Accounts Officer Mardan, at District
- Comptroller of Accounts Office, 0pposute District
Courts Mardan

7. Audit Officer Inspection, District Accounts Office
~ Mardan at District Comptroller of Accounts
Office, oppos:te Dlstr:ct Courts Mardan |

ceeserineiee. RESpONdents



Appeal under Section 4 of Service
Tribunal Act 1974 against original
order dated 08.04.2019 passed by
respondent' no '3 whereafter
appellant filed ~ departmental

appeal dated 23.09.2020 which

remained  un-responded and

therefore ' appellant filed writ
petition no 4635-P/2020 against
the said order wherein an interim
order dated 08.06.2021 to the

‘effect that réspondents are
restrained from the recovery of the
~amount already received by the
_appellant and vide judgment dated

23.11.2022 resbondents were
directed to pass a speaking order
positively within a month,
however, the resbondents filed a

‘review . petition No 180-P/2022
‘which too was_disposed of on
 09.03.2023 in the terms that
respondents themselves assured

~ the Honorable Peshawar High

Court Peshawar that appeal /
representation is to be placed
before Secrétary Industry KP and
thereafter, upon departmental
appeal dated 23.09.2020,
reSpondent no 5 passed order

dated 31.07.2024 wherein




1).__

4)

recovery of JlldICIa| and utullty L~
_.allowance is restarted vude aud:t @

'para drafted by respondent no 7
- which are illegal agamst law and :
facts, 'non-speakihg, without lawful
"eu-thori_ty, - coram  non-judice, 3
ar'bitvra_ry, whinﬁsical and of no legal
“effect. | |

Resp'ected Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under:

That-vide order dated '29.08.'2014 appellant is

posted at Consumer Protection Court Mardan
and working as Naib Qasid BPS-04 as evident

- from monthly salary statement ('Copy of

posting order and monthly salary
statement is Annex “A")

'That the Consumer Court has been _esteblished

under KP Consumers Protection Act 1997.

That the National Judicial Policy Making

'Committee' (NJPMC) in its meeting held on

10.02.2007 under the Chairmanship of the
Hon'ble 'Chief Justice of Pakistan NIPHC
approved judicial allowance to subordinate
Courts Staff to the extent of 20% of running

- basic pay and utility'allowan_ces' to the extent of
- 10% of running basic pay, but not less than

Rs.1000/- to the staff in BPS-1 to BPS-16.

“That afo'rerhentio_ned decision_'_,of.NJPMC was

adopted by Govt. of NWFP, now KP and the

‘above allowances were granted to Judicial



-y

3)

- 6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

. Offlcer as well as Staff of Subordinate Courts

v:de 2 not:flcattons

That the above facallty is provrded to staff of

_Attorney General.

That the allowances were granted to the
Advocate General KP Office as well. |

“That Lahore High Court in WP No.1484/2008

granted the same relief to employees of Federal
Service Tribunal on the strength of deC|S|on of

~ Attorney General.

‘That Hon’ble Peshawar High Court granted

allowance vide judgment dated 18.09.2012 to
employees of District Judiciary in District
Peshawar, Mardan and all Districts of KP.

_Thé't- Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar

granted the allowances to para-legal staff of
Provincial Anti-Corruption Court, KP Service -

_-Tribu'nal, Labour Court.

That as a result of the writ petition No. 4141-
P/2016, respondents granted the allowances and

_in presence of AAG vide order dated 10.04.2018

'_ of Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar as

11)

the purpose was achieved.

That in the year 2019,'respondent’s stopped the
payment of utility/ judicial allowance and started

- recovery from appellant vide order dated
- 08.04.2019 passed by respondent no 3, which is

illega'l, against law and facts. (Copy of

‘impugned order of recovery dated

08.04.2019 is Annex “B”)

‘;; P




~§r

12) That Judge Consumer Court addressed letter @

“dated 17.04.2019 to Budget Officer, but in vain.

13) That the appellant filed departmental appeal
dated = 23.09.2020 to the . Secretary
Law/Industries, but in vain. (Copy of
departmental appeal to Secretary Law/
Industry dated 23.09.2020 is Annex “C”)

14) That appellant field W.P No 4635-P/2020 before

' the Honorable Peshawar High Court Peshawar
wherein vide order dated 08.06.2021, the
Hono'rable_ Peshawar High Court Peshawar
restrained the respondents from recovery of the
amount already received by the petitioners

15) That vide judgment dated 23.11.2022, the
Honorable Peshawar High Court Peshawar
dispose of the writ petition in the following

 terms: ' |

“"Such being the case, we dispose of
the instant petition in terms of
directing the respondent No. 1 to
decide - the . departmental
appeal/representation of the
petitioners in accordance with law
through a speaking order positively
- within a month, after the receipt of the
judgment of this Court. Thereafter, the
petitioners may have recourse for the
redressal of their grievance before the
proper-for?um, if so advised.”

16) That respondents filed review petition before the
Honorable Peshawar High Court Péshawar which
is disposed of vide order dated 09.03.2023 in the

following terms: |



17)

18)

19)

A)

“2. The learned AAG, at the very

outset, states that the same has been
done administratively and presently,
the appeal / representation of the
petitioners is placed before the

- Secretary Industries KPK for its
decision in accordance with law. We
under#tand that there is no occasion

~ for the Advocate General’s Office to
file review -petition in such like
matters.

3. Accordinglff, this petition s_tands
disposed of.”

That respondent no 5 issued letter dated
31.07.2024 wherein staff of Consumer Court
Mardan is held dis-entitled to judicial allowance
and utility allowance which is illegal against law
and facts {Copy of the impugned letter dated
31.07.2024 is Annex “D")

That in pursuance of letter dated 31.07.2024,
respondent no 7 vide audit para started recovery

- of the said allowances from the appellant which

is illegal against law and facts (Copy of the
impugned audit para is Annex “E"')

That finding no other efficacious remedy,

appelant approaches this hon’ble Tribunal on
following grounds:- ‘

GROUNDS:

Because admittedly judicial allowance, utility
allowance is granted on the basis of judicial work
as'per' notifications, judgments referred above.



B)

C)

D)

E)

F)

G)

H)

Because appellant is also performing judicial .
duties like the staff of District & Sessions Court, o

Se_rvice Tribunal,_ Labour Court, Anti-Corruptioh
Court. ' |

Because as per letter dated 21.06.2021 issued
by Accounts Officer Directorate of Industries &
Commerce KP, the nature of job of the staff of
C'ons'um_er Court is judicial and they observe the
office timing, working days calendar issued by

the Peshawar High Court

Because as per letter dated 22" June 2021, the
Section Officer (litigation) of the Industries,
Commerce and Technical Education Department
KP has forwarded/referred the letter dated 21%t
June 2021 |

Because appellant are also entitled for

continuance of the same allowance as granted to
other subordinate staff of other Courts in
province and even in Pakistan.

Because as per 2024 SCMR 538 also reported in
2024 PLC (CS) 830, employees of Solicitor Office
workihg in Civil Secretariat are held entitled to
reception of special allowance -and utility
allowance *

Because as per 2011 PLC (CS) 1373, the staff of

the High Court of Sindh is held entitled for
_ judicial and utility allowance from the date of
 Nationai Judicial Policy

Because as per 2023 PLC (CS) 457,' superior
judicial aliowance is even allowed to Provincial
Ombudsman (Mohtasib)



)y

K)

L)

My

N)
0)

P)

Because as per 2019 F_’LC (CS) 238, employees

of Provincial Criminal Prosecution Services are

~ held entitled for the benefit of judicial allowance
~on the analogy of its reception by the staff of

office of Advocate General

Because as per 2016 GBLR 37, employees of -

Banking Court and Custom Courts are held
entitled to Special -Judicial Allowance/Judicial
Allowance

- Becausé as per 2016 PLC (CS) 1, the Honorable
Sindh High Court directed the Government to re-

calculate pension after giving effect to judicial

atllowance and start the future payment

accordingly and arrears be also paid

Because as per PLD 2019 Islamabad 591, the =
~ employees of Federal Shariat Court are held

entitled for increase in utility allowance etc

Because the staff of the Consumer Court

functions under the instructions of the Honorable
- Peshawar High Court wherein instructions

regarding duty hours, vacations, uniform,

institution of cases, scanning of court record etc
~ are issued to the staff of Consumer Court

'Because appellant is not dealt as per law,

Violating‘ Article 4 of Consti'tution of Pakistan,

1973.

Because appellant is ‘d'iscriminated,_ infringing
Article 25/27 of the Constitution of Islamic

Republic of Pakistan, 1973.

Because Article 3 of the Constitution embodied
to eliminate all sort of exploitations.



Q)

R)

s)

R

N

V) |

Because as per PLD 1992 SC 207 1981 SCMR

523 PLD .1969 SC 407, 2010 PLC (CS) 1178

allowance once recelved by a civil servant, under
‘a bonafide belief, can’t be recovered as per
“principle of locus pointentiae

Because respondents are estopped from denying
- the judicial allowance as well as utility allowance
- 'already granted & recelved by the appellant |

Because as per 1996 SCMR 1185 and 2009

- SCMR 1, if a Tribunal or the Supreme Court-
decides a point of law relating to the terms and
T co'nditio_ns of a civil servant who litigated, and
there were other civil servants, who may not
have taken any Iegal proceedings, in such a

case, the dictates of justice and rule of good

governance demand that the benefit of the said N

decision be extended to other civil servants also,

“who ‘may, not be -parti_es to that litigation, |

instead of compelling them to approach the
Tribunal or any other legal forum. All citizens are

equal before the law and entitled to equal
protection of law as per Article 25 of the

Constitution

: Because pay and pension is a recurring cause of.
actlon and no limitation runs in -such like
“matters. | -

Because i_mpugned orders are - without fawful

authority.

Because appellant requests for raising. other

grounds at the time of arguments.




PRAYER: (b

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that, on
acceptance of this appeal:-

. The impugned 'original order dated

08.04.2019 passed by respondent no 3 &
appellate order dated 31.07.2024 passed

by respondent no 5 and audit para on the
basis of the same drafted by respondent no

7 & stoppage / deduction / recovery of
judicial allowance and utility allowance in
the pay of the appellant may please be
declared as illegal, without lawful
authority, arbitrary, coram non-judice,
whimsical and of no legal effect and
consequently, may please be set-aside.

Appellant may please be treated at par with
other employees of Courts, Tribunals,
subordinate legal staff and para-legal staff

of all Courts in matter of judicial allowances

and utility allowances by declaring
appeilant entitled to reception of judicial as
well as utility allowance w.e.f date of
posting at Consumer Court.

Any other relief deemed fit in the
circumstances of the case may also be

granted.
Gyl

Appellant
Through

A

' - :/Q.Ef;q;r/m/ uqﬁ/Z;E
A ADYOCET
Argad Ali (Mardan) |70
Advocate
Supreme Court of Pakistan
&  Muhammad Talha Khap(Mardan)
Advocate ﬂé;;ﬂ{;(;f:ﬁ-.gﬁrf
H Hinh Godi
High Court b

Dated: -8, 08.2024



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA @
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

~ Service Appeal No. /2024

Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS-04, Consumer
Court Mardan) S/0 Sadar Khan R/O Mohallah
Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil and Distt Mardan

e s Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and
others ....... e e . RESpONdents

o AFFIDAVIT

I, Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS-04,

Consumer Court Mardan) S/0 Sadar Khan
'R/0 Mohallah Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil

and Distt Mardan (appellant) do hereby
- solemnly affirm and declare that all the contents

of this service appeal are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing
. has been concealed from this T,{Elﬂal. '

o /D

ponent



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA |
SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR (12
C.M No. | /2024

IN
Service Appeal No. /2024

Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS-04, Consumer

Court Mardan) S$/O Sadar Khan R/O Mohallah

Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil and Distt Mardan
e e oo Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and
Others ..o .... Respondents

Application for . restraining
respondents from recovery of
judicial and utility allowance till
decision of the instant service
appeal.

Respected Sir,
Applicant humbly submits as under:

1. That the afo'rementioned appeal has been filed
today.

2. That the impugned orders passed by
respondents are illegal order, in violation of the
notifications and judgments referred in the
service appeal as well as in violation of Article
3, 4, 25 and 27 of the Constitution of Pakistan
1973 and therefore the impugned orders are
illegal order and not tenable in the eye of law,

3. That appellant/applicant has a strong prima
facie case and is sanguine about its success.

4. That balance of convenience lies in favour of the
-~ appellant/applicant.




5. That there shall be irreparable loss to the
appellant/applicant if the impugned orders are
not suspended and respondents are not
restrained from recovery of judicial and utility
allowance. L |

6. That contents of the service appeal may please
be treated as integral part of this application.

"It is therefore humbly requested  that
respondents may please be restrained from

recovery of judicial and utility allowance till

- decision of the instant service appeal

Qgellant

. - Throug

|(Marg[§l‘iw)mm - g7

Amj ¢
...n»l)t.f 3
Advocate v COURY

SUi'ii"?*'

Supreme Court of Pakistan

& Muhammad Talha Khan (Mardan) |
. Advocate ” !:Iﬂ'”} zr‘, ! zFi i 3

t‘a‘J( 1iE

High Court /ooy court

' Dated: _.08.2024

- | AFFIDAVIT | -
I, Mushtaq Ali (Naib Qasid BPS- 04
Consumer Court Mardan) S/0 Sadar Khan
R/0 Mohallah Umar Khan Bagh Iram Tehsil
and Distt Mardan (appellant) do hereby
solemnly affirm and declare that ali the contents

- of this application are true and correct to the
best of my knowiedge and belief and nothing has
been concealed from this Tribunal., ¢ |

D'e_'o nt



2R AT ARG
R R N T R AT T ST ey

BT

15

-\jl,'.: -
DIRECTORATE OF
INDUSTRIES AND COM MERCY:,
KITYBER PAKTITUNKIIWA, PESTTAWAR
)]I R

Nl

. 1‘11‘-.31 in the Pl:'bh'
l-‘ .

LIy

PR

’ "iii'inu'éi-l’l{{‘li'c in ié o

; Ml Muahwq Mi
| Nuib Qasid

i Tadfotlab,

i interest -

From

M Srim Shdh
Assistaud {(BPS-16)

“Hqtrs Ofﬁce Peshawar

Lndsi

5\-.2

3.

| Naib Qasid - ..

No TA/DA 18 allowed to all officials

No. _’-/‘,2?3*8’%/33 D1-Adma:

Copy of the above is forwarded to:-

Hyirs Office, Peshawar

| Office of 1 DO‘C‘M rsadda |

hex (M)
)

e Posting / ranster ol the following oflicials are herehy orilerad with wmed: L
) ) AL, Ll S ‘wm CJ‘z

To.

Consumer  Frolection (ot

Mardan posted avainu the

ol Assistant (R INTO

Cansumer  Praiestion (it
Mardan posted rguinad the eost -

_of Naib Qasid. .
Office of 1DO, Chasaddn

Sd/- Dircetor 1€,
IChyber Paklitunk by

Dated. 2 Gfeglao14

The Accountant General, Kiryber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,

The District Accounts QOfficer, Charsadda & Mardan.

The Assistant Director, CPC, Mardan

\/‘1-/ The Consamer Proteciton Court, Mardan.

oo The Accounts Officer. Hatrs Office, Peshawar.
6 The induétriz_ﬂ Development Officer, Charsadda & Mardan.
T The Pav Assistant, lgtrs Office. Peshawar.
5. The officials concerned.
% The Personat File of the officials voncerned.

;\dminislr;a'iive IR R

s Ditiee Poniie e

{;% CamScanner



¥

. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
District Accounts Office Mardan '
Monthly Salary Statement (June-2024)

Personal Information of Mr MUSHTAQ ALI d/w/s of SADDAR I_(HAN | .
Personnel Number: 00127312 CNIC: 1610107451677 - NTN: :
Date of Birth: 01.07. 1970 Entry into Govt. Service: 03.1 11990 Length of Service: 33 Years 07 Months 029 Days

- Employment Category: Active Tempcrary

Designation: NAIB QASID 80003384-GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKH
DDO Code: MR4727-Consumer Protection Court, Mardan ' ' o
Payroll Section: 002 GPF Section: 010 - Cash Center:
GPF A/C No: AGR 010613 Interest Applied: Yes GPF Balance: 213,977.00
Vendor Number: - _ : . _ - : .

- Pay and Allowances: = ° . Pay scale: BPS For - 2022 Pay Scale Type: Civil BPS: 04 Pay Stage: 30

. Wage type - ' Amount Wage type Amount

0001 [BasicPay - - . - 34,450.00 1001 [House Rent Allowance 45% 2,187.00
1210 { Convey Allowance 2005 1,785.00 1300 | Medical Allowance. 1,500.(50
1584 { Judicial Allowance _ 6,000.00 1874 | Utility Allowance2007 6,000.00
2148 [15% Adhoc Relief All-2013 47400 . 12199 | Adhoc Relief Allow @10% ' 333.00
2311 | Dress Allowance - 2021 -1,000.00 2312 [ Washing Allowance 2021 1.000.00
2313 |Integrated Allowance 2021 600.00 2341 | Dispr. Red All 15% 2022KP ' 3,333.00

2347 [ Adhoc Rel Al 15% 22(PS17) 3,333.00 2378 [ Adhoc Relief All 2023 35% 11.840.00

Deductions - General

: "Wage type . Amount Wape type " Amount
_ 3004 | GPF Subscription -1,230.00 3501 { Benevolent Fund -600.00
13609 | Income Tax } -446.00 4004 |R. Benefits & Death Comp: : -300.00

Deductions - Loans and Advances

Loan Description | Principal amount " Deduction Balance

" Deductions - Income Tax

Payable: 15,279.98 Recovered till June-2024:  5,280.00 Exempted: 0.02- Recoverab_lé: - 0.00
Gross Pay (Rs.): 73,875.00 Deductions: (Rs.): -2,576.00 Net Pay: (Rs.): 71,29%.00

Payee Name: MUSHTAQ ALI
Account Number: PLSG00000152000
Bank Details: NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN, 230365 MARDAN MAIN BRCH MARDAN MAIN BRCH, MARDAN

Leaves: Openmg Balance: Availed: Earned: Balance:

Permanent Address: MOHGOHAR ABAD BIJI GHARCANAL ROAD MARDAN

City: MARDAN _ - Domicile: NW - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa ' Housing Status: No Official
Temp. Address: '

City: . Email:

(50306762/09.08.2024/16:43:54) 2) All amounts are in Pak Rupees 3) Errors & omissions excepted



Cor .

Lk \ \N\Nl\:Ul !-\ e

[N

Gov&nw:m OF m—wsran pAm-rrU'mmm
 FINANCE D‘:I’AR‘I'MENI‘ !

NO.BOVIIllFDl1-8(B)12017-2018
Dated Peshawar the, 08.04,2019

ko OV

To,

" The Section Officer (B&A)
Industries Depariment.

* Subject-  EXCESS EXPENDITURE THAN REVISED ESTIMATES 2018-13.

tam directed to refer to the su'b';ect noted above and to state that as
per attached statement, the offices of consumer courts have made excess
~ expenditure than revised estimate 2018-18 under the object ulilzty allowance and
judicial allowances, which needs clarifi cation.
| it is, therefore, requested to send a copy of notification-of Provmc:al -
Government where under the Judicial Allowance and utility allowance is permissible
" to the staff of consumer protecuon courts. If notification in this regard has not been

issued, then the allo ﬂggges may be dtsconllnued and the amount drawn.by the staff

of consumer courts may be. recovereg and d the same may be degosxted in got.
tréasury under intimation to this department on top prionty basis, pleese.

o | |
v

KHAN BAHADUR)
BUDGET OFFICER-VIH




ot (O

Secretary Law and Parliamentary Affairs/ Secretary Industri
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat,
Peshawar.

Subject: Departmental Appeal for declaring the impugned
order of withdraw/deduction af the rate of
Rs.6000/- per montl mentioned in pay slips for
the month of August 2020 are illegal, without
lawful authority and of no legal effect may please
be set aside. And further the appellant may please
be treated at par with other employees of Courls,
subordinate legal staff and para-legal staff of all
Courts in matter of judicial allowances and utility

allowances.

Sir:
Appellants humbly submits as under:-

1) That appellants are employees in Consumer Courts, Mardan.

2) That the Consumer Court has been established as per Consumer

Protection Act.

3) That the National Judicial Policy Making Committee (PMC)
in its meeting held on 10.02.2007 under the Chairmanship of the . .-
Hon'ble Chief Justice of Pakistan NJPHC approved the judlclal, o
allowance to subordinate Courts Staff to- the extént, of 20% of -
running basis pay and utility allowances to the e&tent of 10% of -
running basic pay, butnot less thanRs 1000/- to the staﬁ‘ m BPS- . _'
1 to BPS-16. o SRR o

4) That aforementioned decision of NJPMC-w'as'adopted’by Govt. i
of NWEFP, now KP and the above allowences were granted to =
Judicial Officer as wel] asﬁtaﬁ' of Suhordmate Courts vxde 2_ '
notifications. ' - e T

WP4635P2020 AHMAD RAZA s}w{ vs aovr cp PQ 16 pdf. &

A ey




3)
. 6)

7

8)

9)

.10)

11)

12)

13)

GROUNDS: s

(D)

That the above facility is provided ‘to staff of Attorney

General.

That the allowances were granted to the Advocate General
KP Office as well.

That Lahpre High Court in WP No.1484/2008. granted the
same relief to employees of Federal Service Tribunal on the

strength of decision of Attorney General.

That hon’ble Peshawar High Court granted allowance vide
judgment dated apl to employees of District
Judiciary in District Peshawar, Mardan and all Districts of

KP.

That Hon’ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar granted the
allowances to para-legal staff of Provincial Anti-Corruption
Court, K.P Servnce Tnbunal Labour Court.

That petitioner filed WP No.4141-P/2016 and as a result of
the writ petition, respondents granted the allowances to
appellants and in presence of AAG vide order dated
10.04.2018 of Hon’ble Peshawar I-ligh Court, Peshawar as
the purpose was achieved.

That respondents vide order dated __ 4o in pay slips

for the month of Wm_g_ stopped the payment of
utility/ Judlclal allowance and started recovery from

appellants, wluch is illegal, against law and facts.

That Judge Consumer Court addressed letter dated
{7ty m30l F1O Budget Officer, but in vain.

That finding ,no other efﬁcacmus remedy, appellants
approaches before your honor on following grounds:-

hﬂ(

OO

- :#“
-
.
“w“m.__...wr-

{

1
WP4635P2020 AHMAD RAZA SHAH VS GOVT CF PG178.pdf



A)

B)

0)

D)

E)

F)

G)

N

19

Because admiittedly judicial allowance, utility allowance is

granted on the basis of judicial work as per notifications,

judgments referred above.

Because appellants are also performing judicial duties like
the staff of Distt_'ict & Sessions Court, Service Tribunal,
Labour Court, Anti-Corruption Court.

Because appellants are also entitled for continuance of the
same- allowance. as granted to other subordinate staff of
other Courts in province and even in Pakistan.

Because appellants are not dealt as per law, violating
Article 4 of Constitution of Pekistan, 1973.

Because appellants are discriminated, unfirming Article
25/27 of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan,
1973.

Because Article 3 of the Constitution' embedded to
eliminate all sort of exploitations.

Because s.per PLD 1992 SC _ay , allowance once
granted, can’t be withdrawn.

‘Because impugned orders are without lawful authority.

Because appellants requests for raising other grounds at

the time of arguments.

PRAYER

R

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that, on acceptance of
this appeal:- .

i. The impugned order of withdraw/ deduction at
the rate oOf RS.__ foww /- pET month mentioned
in pay slips for the month of dot seqm is
illegal, without lawful authority and of no legal
effect may please be set-aside.

ii. Appellants may please be freated at par with
other employees of Courts, subordinate legal

WP4835P2020 AHMAD RAZA SHAH VS GOVT CF PG1786.pdf

51



staff and para-legal staff of all Courts in matier
of judicial allowances and utility allowances.

(2]

Appellants
Employees of Consumer Protection Court, Mardan.

1. Ahmad Raza Shah, Assistant .o

2. Sabir Shah, Assistant -/(M —
t

3. Muhammad Arif, Assistant %l
4, Mst. Salma, Assistant - >2 N/

5.  Arshad Igbal, Assistant @ﬂ{
6. Mr. Zulfiqar Ali, Senior Scale Stenographer _%/-

3
. ? —y
‘/@ Mushtaq Ali, Naib Qasid Lf) oL

Yo
8. Ishtiaq Ali, Naib Qasid ¢ ;J UL::*"’/
9. UmarF a‘rooq, Naib Qasid ) &’d

10. Yousaf Khan, Naib Qasid

)]

2

11. Sarnjam, Chowkider ' )/ Uf/‘/
A}

12. Muhammad Asim, Driver

3 Shah Mahmead

WPA4B35P2020 AHMAD RAZA SHAH VS GOVT CF PG176.pdf



9
;.? - . ..
L‘ Office of the SR
- Aecountant General
Khyber pakhtunkhwa Peshawar
-~ Phone 091 9211250-53 o
NO.H- 24(78}DA0 KOHM‘/ 77t,,‘_5.m,\-;t.{ - Dated3lL 07 2@24 B
TO o , : .
The DlStrlCI’. Comptroller of Accounts
N . ) :_.,_._i_Kohat :

Lt e

Subjécti- GRANT OF JUDICIAL ALLOWANCE AND UTILITY ALLOWANCE.
The undersigned is- dircﬁted to refer to your letter
No.01/DCA/KT/PR-1/2023-24 datéd 01.07.2024 on the above noted: subject

“and to state that the said allowance is admISSIbIC to Peshawar High Court and

——i— e

rr—

-ns sub-ordmate judlc;ary on}y (copy enc}oscd], and since Consumers Ceurtq
) I__‘o&f%vorbnng under thc Jlll'lSdlCtan of Indust:rlcs Departmcnt thercfore, the

——

staff '__of: the Cogsmm¢r§_'Counts are not entiblcd-'-tq_ the ;sub}cgt_a}lowancgs_,__ with

'Lpt«if"n.'?;ﬁ?jé!éige' '




22

4

yooon R
-' | t

-[{\ erpayment due 10 ?wmcnllorjudiclal allowance umounlins to Rs. 1.152 ﬁmllin I
. | .

Accordmg to the clarification bl‘lhe '‘Accountant General Kh)'bef Pakhtunkhiva|vide lcl er No. H-

2?[78)01\0 tohnu.: 3-344 dited 31 0712024 the Judiciol dllowance 1s not ddrhi

staff of Constimer Protection Oou'rt cxccpt the judges of the said courts. F ‘l
rth

21
During the ‘centification audlt b!‘ lhc Dlsthct Comptm!lcr df Accounts Mardn}

y Er "023-24 it was noticed lhat o sym of Rs. 1.152 ml"lOﬂ was nm:gulurly“ ard

)
above mcnuoncd notification }\rhlch rcsdllcd into overpayt meat of Rs. 1.152 ‘im li

LIS

.[!

U
i

ss: lé o the

£Lm.

ori account of

L p——— -
__...:l_.
—ry—

dicial allownncc to the smﬂ’s of the Consumers Protccnon Court Mardan ig v olano r‘ the
onl

Persmo.” | Name BPS Cost Center Description Amdunt ¢ | Total
' .| | Gonsumer Protection‘Court J .

166714 - Jousx\r KHAN .| Grade 03' { Mardan Lionool 72.000.00

390829 | ISHTIAQ AL] | Grade 03 Do [ doob.ooi }i|72.000.00

652176 | SALMA Gradel6 |- Do T o.000.00 ¢ _ill 105.000.00

127312 { MUSHTAQ ALL | Grage 04 | . Do 6:000.00 | }}72.000.00

| MOHAMMAD . : -~ —

29316 | ARIF W Grders | . Do . 4 JJool).oo . 111108.000.00

967497 | SAJIDALL .~ Grado 03], 1 . |Do 1% 31 | 6oop.oo |li72.000.00
1967499 | FAZAL DAYAN ' Grade 041" [ '~ Ipo ' 1. . | 6/00D.00 |t ||| 72.000.00
(967502 | BAKHT ZADA /| Grade 03] = ° Do 1 . 1. |&00b.00: M7 o '

z | MUHAMMAD _ . : — s 00.00 1 000.0

€63506 ' | IRFAN | .+|-Grade 04, , Do . ' ’:0 :

T SHADMAN T i %ob.oo :I; 000.00

30511798 | KHAN i i Grade 16 """ ¥ B v, | oloob.oo: !'10s.000.00

356304 SAR ANJ \M :: Gmde 0]1 L Dao' i E El.oo. —-—-: -:' 2% e ;

; YIUHAMMAD ", , = o200 :1:72,000.00 |

§52105 1 ASIM ek '] Grode 06 = Do 1600000 | 2200000

910792 | UMAR FAROOQ | Grade 03 Do .. o L

: SHAR —— Do . 6000.00 | 7z.ouo.ou
Sisass_{MAIMOOD - fgmderd|  ph 0"00'» 00 100

l. 'I."l ' .djl :t' ll : !
‘The matter is brought lo the nmlcc for mcovcry undcr mtlmauén to audit,

T|1c lapse occum:d due 1o w::nk internal conlrol

/
5 ) . }1
J\i.ldil Oﬂ:Zlnspccli!cmﬂ If ll’

v
]
L)

[ . ] "‘\
A \J v

——e—a
— .
3.
L]




23

overpayment due to payment of Utility allowanee amounting to Rs, 1.132 million

Accotding to the clarification of the Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhtva vide letter No
24(75)DAO Kohat/343-344 dated 31.07,2024, the Utility Allowance i¢ riot admissible to the
of Consumer Protection Court except the Judges of the said courts.

During the certification audit of the District Comptroller of Accounts Mardan for the finance
year 2023-24, it was noticed that a sum of Rs, 1.320 million was irregularly paid on accounl,
wtility allowance to the staffs of the Consumers Protection Court Mardan in violation of tho
above mentioned notification which resulted into overpayment of Rs. 1.320 million.

The matter is brought to the notice for recovery under intimation to audit.

The lapse occurred dué to weak internal control:

Ay
N
Audit Officer Insptution



A
V828724, 11:32 AM ')).1

Gmall - CHANGES ALERT - MR4727 Daled 24.00.2024

b ﬂ I i Gmall Consumer Protecilon Court Mardan <consumercourtmrd@gmail.corn>

CHANGES ALERT - MR4727 Dated 24.08.2024

{1 message
Employee Services <SERVICES@prra.g§v.p_k> . Sal, Aug 24, 2024 81 6:19 PM
Yo: CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmall.com ?
00127312 MUSHTAQALI
00127312 3905 { Justice{ROP) ) Monthly deduction smount changed lo PKR 12000.00- w.e.l 01.08.2024 (o 31.07.2025
00129316 MOHAMMAD ARIF

00128316 3905 ( Justice(ROP) } Monthly deduclion amount changed lo PKR 23000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025
00530829 ISHTIAQ AL}

00590829 3905 ( Justice(ROP) } Monthly deduction amounl changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 lo 31.07.2025
00652176 SALMA

00652176 3905 { Justice(ROP) ) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 21000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025
00766714 YOUSAF KHAN

00766714 3805 ( Justice(ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 10 31.07.2025
00856304 SAR ANJAM

00856304 3805 ( Justice(ROP) } Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 t0 31.07.2025
00882105 MUHAMMAD ASIM .

00882105 39085 { Justice{ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025
00810792 UMAR FARCOQ

00910792 3905 ( Justice(ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 o 31.07.2025
00915466 SHAH MAHMOOD

00915466 3905 ( Juslice(ROP} ) Monthly deduction amounl changed to PKR 13000.00- w.e.{ 01.08.2024 (0 31.07.2025
00867497 SAJID ALI

00967497 3905 ( Justice(ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

00967499 FAZAL DAYAN
00967499 3305 ( Justice(ROP) } Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.1 01.08.2024 0 31.07.2025

00967502 BAKHT ZADA
00967502 3905 ( Justice{ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed lo PKR 12000.00- w.e.l 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

00967506 MUHAMMAD IRFAN
00967506 3905 { Juslice{(ROP) ) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

50511793 SHADMAN KHAN
§0511798 3905 { Juslice(ROP} ) Monthly deduclion amount changed to PKR 23000.00- w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

U n dpong? 0 S0 et U S e gy (a5 e 33 S S iS008 e S p oy 1y W pprntind S D 1S3 08 s Y
WS K S S ab) o ol Q08T Als il Pl g )l P R S e a8 e i

Kind Regards,
FABS Directorate
http/fwww.fabs.gov.pk

* This is an auto generated mall from PSH system, Do not reply ***
**Errors & omisslons excepted


mailto:consumercouttmrd@gmall.com
mailto:SERVICES@plffa.Qov.pk
http://www.fabs.gov.pk

4

| 93@ dz)";/u—‘/o)%y’f»o .

.-ﬁ'.. X

_ “?PM s

[-' )’) )J" k‘P(./)ﬁ{Lo | (£} L.-—f' ardia
C_{f. /Q " éqwf;c,z_— @FF‘—“"Q._S.ECJ

. ' 1

o g

ct,,adf,)g'u(br)ufp,w/)1_/[.,_,__,/ o ULJF A v f%
))/V‘(Jb @bﬁaum&twt G438 Sﬁﬂws‘w#igmlwls sl 2 )-5'(2_" b f-u ?"f;
K=
o
e ‘\--J!CJ/"J d.,f,.»LUJbJ(wLoJff @:JLDUK(&UJEL J,, Y *La,f et L;’ i /U/
/L]J’)JA"JK/J’?J)JJ'UHW/ ? J.n_ﬁd,r :riﬂd_. fr(,ﬁ f)un‘“"ﬂi[jf dle Aoy
..E’ /(L,(Jj‘u}'r:/!”T */fJ1L/G|J/L?~’ JJ'J:-I/JU_IL “’-{}:;JLLSJ/(J&_//J"’ u'»:'-?FL.'/d.J/L—ZF”: ——
- F
JEW!E’J/’{::_A; QJW/“ %TIGJ’EJWLQ}:(U)IEULLBUJF[5,',7.|:UKLJ}Cf-J;’-VL.‘.JJJ/"«.';J:‘JJL?,}?,-‘E/'"‘-’ ‘;15
' .a:'luf‘}“:‘_?b:‘:‘?t_}iiﬁ_ﬂzdl}ﬂ k?:fJ:?:Jrl’?:—* by = {Jlulf, UJfL}me.-:,b l:TP’JLuJ:CiJr?. L?:Lf{)’e)},f/“..__ﬁ Lol Lot I ?,
- L}_’,fj,{i d/:—,f_ff_.u'fyl_, _,»udf:?ﬁ,;g s ffﬁ{u%b') Uv: Z‘;,rt' [j;r Loim V“L,» Gz 1F
. . | . t:-,\ | . ) | / éb.._m a5 Lo Q&Qh\mjwﬂ -
- L g 2‘6)/'7 u”’ ol D il -
) . . .,,--".‘ . C:i,_;;
- el ST |
. ; , . s
. W g a iE

ety

SUPRENME (, UR‘

%L /{)3 S « -é L.J“J" uu..'l_n LS LUJ ul.i LLngL.ﬂTL.l\-}SrJ).L.u-.ﬂJS}msLC-C;L‘b N
03221-9882434  0321- 98701‘7'%
Yo dals, (D alrsp. covm

o]
NIl (el - 2 ‘wfﬂ 7-3

tiee CamScanner



